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1 Introduction

This document provides a report of the email discussion on generation of a TP using the definitions agreed in RAN2#63bis (63bis_LTE_A02_RRC_need).

The discussion was in two phases – the first phase was kicked off with a draft TP was provided for comments.  During the discussion, some IEs were identified as needing more discussion and some were confirmed.   The resulting TP with comments on the reasons behind the decisions was captured in the attached TP.  The final document from this was provided in R2-085979.

During the second phase of the email discussion, more IEs were discussed and some resolved. These are captured in the way forward document R2-086542 with proposed solutions where possible and what needs to be discussed further.  

During this second phase of the discussion, some doubts were raised about the definitions made in RAN2#63bis.  Most notably, the following questions were raised:

1) Is the behaviour sufficiently clear for “stateless IEs” where the behaviour is “no action” when OC is used also for this?  Are physical layer parameters stateful?  Is there any difference in the external behaviour for the different types of “no action”?
1a) Or is it better to use a different code for “no action” for stateless IEs?  Physical layer parameters would then all be “keep current configuration”.  Or

1b) Can OP also be used for other cases such as no action?
1c) is it clear which ones are “stateless” – those that are not retained beyond the processing of the message?  

2) Is it OK to use “no action/keep current configuration” for Delta configurations?  
3) Is the use of OD for SIB as the “default” still acceptable/clear?
These will need to be re-discussed in RAN2#64 and are captured in the way forward document R2-086542.

The comments made during the second phase on specific IEs are captured in section 1.1 and comments during the first phase of the discussion (which were captured in R2-085979) in section 1.2

1.1 Comments made on specific IEs:
1)  TDD configuration in SIB1:
Ericsson: We would propose to use a condition on TDD configuration instead of OD. The condition indicates the TDD configuration is mandatory if the cell is operated in TDD.

ALU: shouldn't the same rule apply (although the chances of a cell changing from TDD to FDD is not that likely) - that with OD, if a previous TDD configuration IE is not present any more, then delete any such configuration that UE might have stored/using?  But then, on the other hand, we should probably say that if the TDD configuration IE is not present in SIB, then it is an FDD cell.  If we follow this, then it would be OP.  I am more inclined to go with the latter.

QC: I'm less sure of the TDD configuration, which I guess should be always absent for FDD and always present for TDD, meaning that there isn't really a "behaviour on absence" in a normal case---from the perspective of a particular UE, it's either always present (TDD) or never exists at all (FDD).

CATT: In general we agree with Ericsson that use a condition on TDD for it. More specifically, we suggest for SIB1, the explanation (in the conditional present) part should say "for TDD the IE is mandatory present; for FDD the IE is not present"; and for RadioResourceConfigCommon, to support delta signalling, the explanation part should say "for FDD the IE is not present; for TDD the IE is optionally present, continue".

2) mbsfn-SubframeConfiguration in SIB2

Ericsson: We find it a bit difficult to understand the OD on mbsfn-SubframeConfiguration unless it actually means the UE ‘do nothing’ when not received. Similar comment applies to TDD configuration in SIB1 as well.

QC: I think I understand this one; if these IEs are not included, it doesn't mean "keep the configuration you were using before you arrived on this cell", but "there are no MBSFN subframes, so (D)elete any state you might have that assumes there are".

3) speedDependentScalingParameters and speedDependentReselction in SIBs,

Ericsson:  The presence/absence of MobilityStateParameters is used to activate/deactivate the feature (see section 5.2.4.3 in 36.304: "Besides normal mobility state a High-mobility and a Medium-mobility state are applicable if the parameters (TCRmax, NCR_H, NCR_M and TCRmaxHyst) are sent in the system information broadcast of the serving cell. "). Thus the need for MobilityStateParameters (if it were optional) would seem to be clearly -- need OP. but it seems that similar behaviour can be achieved if the SpeedDependentReselection is made -- need OP. Then there is no special handling for scaling parameters (in SIB3, SIB5, SIB6, SIB7 and SIB8). According to 36.304, it should be clear that the UE simply stops using the earlier value if a new value is not provided, which is consistent with current -- need OD.

[SKP>] Yes, the logic makes sense.  The only minor issue here is as with a case before that if we mark speedDependentReselection as OP, there is nothing specifically captured in 304 about this parameter itself should someone go looking for it.  They may fail to notice the link with the mobility parameters.  Hopefully a reference to the section number in 304 will help get over that problem – if there is no objection to mentioning the section number.

Samsung: - Is there any value in having the mobilityStateParameters without the

SpeedDependentScalingParameters i.e. why 2 separate optionalities?

[SKP>]  Good point.  May be it was previously wrongly marked OPTIONAL.
4) rach-ConfigDedicated in MobilityControlInformation:

Ericsson: This IE is only needed if the Random Access in the target cell should be made with dedicated preamble. The MAC encoding of the included parameters makes it possible to also instruct the UE to use non-dedicated preamble. Thus, we could make this parameter mandatory, but it would waste 10-bits of space. To make the MAC-RRC interaction trivially consistent for these parameters, we would propose Need OP for the IE RACHConfigDedicated and specify defaults for ra-PreambleIndex and ra-PRACH-MaskIndex in the field descriptions.

ALU: I think it is best to make it clear that UE should use random preamble (may be stating the obvious).  While I can understand Tao's comment that a uniform interaction between RRC and MAC might be desirable, it is all modelling though in the end.  So no strong views from my side - I am happy to go with a default.  I don't know if Himke has any preference on how the defaults should be captured.

QC: This seems harmless to me, although I wonder if it's functionally different from Need OC in this case.

CATT: I guess Sudeep is proposing to introduce a new part in section 9 in 36.331 (to specify the default configuration of rach-ConfigDedicated IE). However, our understanding is that section 9 only concern the IEs which are necessary for connection, I don't think this IE fall into that category (because UE can use contention based preamble anyway).

5) reportInterval in ReportConfigEUTRA and ReportConfigInterRAT

Ericsson: Shouldn’t the reportInterval depend on the report amount? So it is mandatory if the reportAmount is not r1?

[SKP>] Agree.  It should be conditional for amount not r1 and not needed otherwise.

CATT: Obviously reportInterval is useful only when report times > 1. Actually we are preparing a TP on this issue, in which we propose to capture this constraint through the structure, which looks like:

:

reportTimes
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SEQUENCE{
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ENUMERATED {














r2, r4, r8, r16, r32, r64, r128, infinity},




reportInterval





SEQUENCE {}


}


},
We will bring this to next meeting in a contribution.
Saumsung:  - Our assumption was that in general the 'elements' of the measurement

configuration would be completely replaced (i.e. no delta signalling), apart

from some exceptions that were agreeed e.g. measObjects, neighbour lists.

More precisely, our assumption was that:

* the quantityconfigurationxxx is replaced completely (i.e. no delta

signalling for this 'element')

* a reportConfig is replaced completely (i.e. no delta signalling for this

'element')

- If we go with this principle, the ALU125/126 should be OD, and also report

interval should be "OD". Maybe for now we should mark them as FFS ?

[SKP>] OK, I will mark them FFS.  I think that topic is outside of this review – so good to mark them FFS. 

6) tddAckNackFeedbackMode in PUCCH-ConfigDedicated 

Ericsson: The PUCCH-ConfigDedicated is Need OC in the PhysicalConfigDedicated. And the PUCCH-ConfigDedicated currently contains only the tddAckNackFeedbackMode. We would propose to make the tddAckNackFeedbackMode optinal within the PUCCH-ConfigDedicated and add the condition indicating that the tddAckNackFeedbackMode is mandatory if the cell is operated in TDD. 

[SKP>]  Yes, I agree about tddAckNackFeedbackMode.  But just to be sure, you are not proposing to change UCCH-ConfigDedicated from Need OC in the PhysicalConfigDedicated?
7) hrpd-SecondaryPreRegistrationZoneIdList in HRPD-PreRegistrationInfo

Ericsson: Since this IE is also depending on the presence of PreRegAllowed, it seems better to use the condition PreRegAllowed? 

[SKP>] This can’t be conditional since it is mandatory when PreRegAllowed.

8) TDD configuration in RadioResourceConfigCommon

CATT: , In general we agree with Ericsson that use a condition on TDD for it. More specifically, to support delta signalling, the explanation part should say "for FDD the IE is not present; for TDD the IE is optionally present, continue".

9) partitionPLThreshold IE in RACH-ConfigCommon

CATT: , the presence of it depends on the value of preambleInformation IE(e.g. non-dedicate preamble number=40, size A=20, sizeB=20). So if firstly these two parameter are present in SIB, and later only preambleInformation IE is present (and indicate non-dedicate preamble number=40, size A=20, sizeB=20) and partitionPLThreshold IE is not present. How should interpret this? And is this preambleInformation IE OP or OC or OD?

Samsung: should have been conditional if sizeOfRA-PreamblesGroupA is present
10) cellsForWhichToReportCGI: 
Samsung: shouldn't this have been FFS i.e. don't we have a more general issue related to the use of delta signalling for elements of the measurementConfig (we assumed no delta signalling except for the ones explicitly agreed e.g. NCL)?
11)   intraFrequencyCellReselection in cellAccessRelatedInformation in SystemInformationBlockType1
Samung: Currently this whole IE is still FFS i.e. further work on that is needed

first

[SKP>]  Agree.  I didn’t make any changes here but wasn’t sure if the current usage was what was desired.  I will mark it FFS.

1.2 Discussion on IEs during first phase of the email discussion and already captured in R2-085979
1) On the definition of Need OD

the current text says that the UE shall discontinue/ stop to use the existing value (and the associated functionality). Does it mean that the UE should delete the existing value/configuration? We think it should mean to delete. so some clarification would be good?  
[SKP>] Agree.  I will update the definition.

2) UE behaviour for q-Rxlevminoffset is captured in 5.2.2.7, so it should be Need OP for q-Rxlevminoffset 
we think the Need FFS on cellSelectionInfo can be removed.
[SKP>] Agree.  I had noticed that myself as well after I sent it out (This was corrected by Janne’s contribution last RAN2 meeting).  Sorry I missed that.
BC: [ALU15]: behaviour on absence is captured in procedure text (5.2.2.7). should be OP
[SKP>]  Yes, agree. Thanks. I noticed it after I sent out the TP.

3) In SIB2

AccessBarringInfo, AccessBarringForSignalling and AccessBarringForOriginatingCalls, should be Need OP because the UE behaviour is actually described in procedure text in 5.3.3.2

[SKP>] Thanks.  Agree.  I had missed that!

3) In SIB3

CellReselectionPriority, we think it should be Need OP. and 304 specifies the UE behaviour. so maybe a reference to 304?
[SKP>] I didn’t see a behaviour for absence of the IE captured in 304; quite possible I missed it.  Can you give some reference section please?
[Tao Cui] we were referring to section 5.2.4.1 in 304. if that is not clear enough, some further clarification could be good. anyway we think the cellReselectionPriority may be provided in SIBs or dedicated signalling. if the reselection priority for a certain freq is not provided in SIB, but in dedicated signalling, the one in dedicated signalling is used. if nothing is provided in dedicated signalling either, so it means no priority for cell reselection for that freq.  

BC: [ALU27]: Is it really possible not to have a priority for the serving frequency? Should the IE be mandatory instead of OD
[SKP>] I leave this to the experts on this area.  Since it was previously OPTIONAL, I don’t want to make it mandatory (I didn’t mean this exercise to correct that sort of errors).  As such correction would need a contribution, I could mark it FFS for now or keep OD and may be you can bring a CR to RAN2?  Is that acceptable for now?  Any preference between OD and FFS? 
[OR] Ok - keep OD for the moment.
4) Need FFS on cellReselectionServingFreqInfo can be removed, we think.
[SKP>] Do you mean that you this should be mandatory?  The Need is marked FFS without the IE being marked OPTIONAL.  If anyone else have any comments, please say so now. Otherwise, I will go with the proposal.
[Tao Cui] yes, we think the cellReselectionServingFreqInfo should be mandatory. 

5) In SIB4

intraFreqNeighbouringCellList and intraFreqBlacklistedCellList, Need OD seems not correct. we prefer to use Need OP and add reference to 304 where the UE behaviour should be defined.  

[SKP>]  OK.  I will mark them FFS for now and you can change it to OP along with the CR to 304.  Is that acceptable for now?
6) In geran-BCCH-Configuration
we think q-Rxlevmin, threshX-High, threshX-Low should be mandatory. 
[SKP>] yes, I would agree.  It is marked optional only GERAN.  Assume that is OK for everyone else as well?

7) in QuantityConfigEUTRA
we think for filterCoefficientRSRP and filterCoefficientRSRQ it should be Need OP. UE behaviour is specified in 5.5.2

[SKP>] Sorry, I couldn’t find a reference to the behaviour when these specific IEs are missing.  Again, very likely I missed it. Can you provide more details please?  But more specifically, what does it mean when a QuantityConfigEUTRA contains only say,  filterCoefficientRSRP?
[Tao Cui] after some more thinking, we think now both filterCoefficientRSRP and filterCoefficientRSRQ could be mandatory in QuantityConfigEUTRA for simplicity reason. A default value for FilterCoefficient can be defined if either filterCoefficientRSRP or filterCoefficientRSRQ is not provided.        
8) in idleModeMobilityInfo
we think it is best to use Need OP for the nested IEs. and add Reference to 304.
[SKP>] I would agree to use OP.  But I am not sure if a reference to 304 is sufficient; but we need to say something in 331 itself.  The question here (in my mind is), if a priority for a particular RAT is not included, then should the value from SIB for that RAT be used or should we assume that no priority is assigned?  I agree with Himke (offline discussion) that intention is the latter. That is, if the IdleModeMobilityControlInfois  is included, then this replaces all the values in the SIB.  This is not a 304 issue, but more of a protocol issue, I think.
[Tao Cui] yes, we agree. if priority is missing it means no priority for a certain RAT/freq. and we agree it would be good to make it clear in 331.   

9) regarding the general remark 1a) in the discussion document, 1a) In almost call cases, SIB parameters that are optional take OD except when something explicit was captured when it takes OD. 
unfortunately we don’t agree on this. We think in all cases SIB parameters should use Need OP. UE behaviour should be made clear in the spec when a SIB IE is absent.
[SKP>]  OK, I have no problems with that approach of explicitly describing the behaviour when absent especially if there is any risk of ambiguity.  Of course, when a behaviour is captured, it should be OP (sorry, I missed some of the captured behaviour – that was an error).  Since this comment is not captured anywhere in the spec itself but just in the discussion document, I don’t think anything needs to be updated – just something to be borne in mind.  

10: systemInfoModification and etws-Indication in Paging
 [ALU5] and [ALU6]: seems strange to have OC here. If the parameter was present before it was set to True. If it is not present this time, it means FALSE, so it is not exactly 'continue'. maybe OD would be better
 

[SKP>] My intention behind marking these OC was because it meant “no action” when not present.  I did not consider these as parameters/configuration that is stored beyond their immediate use.  They have immediate use and then “forgotten”.   Thinking more about it, OD might cause confusion if say, you get two paging messages, one for SI change and another a regular page.  Is it OK to keep it OC or do you prefer to mark it FFS? 
[OR]  I am fine with 'OC' if everybody is happy with this. Still in your case above, I expect the 'SI change' to be present in both paging messages if they are received in the same modification period otherwise I am not quite sure what should be the behaviour  

11) redirectionInformation in  RRCConnectionRelease-r8-IEs
[ALU11]: It is strange to have OC here again. I understand that anyway the actions related to redirectionInformation have been removed from RRC and will be described in 36.304. So may OP with a reference to 36.304 for the handling would be more appropriate
 [SKP>]  again, my motivation for OC was “no action” on absence.  Any value previously received is immediately acted on and not stored.  In this case I think it will be a bit difficult to capture the behaviour (which is don’t do anything) on absence of re-direction info in 304.  Let me know if you happy with this comment and to keep it OC or you prefer to mark it FFS. 
[OR] 36.304 specifies the following "On transition from RRC_CONNECTED to RRC_IDLE, a UE shall attempt to camp on the last cell for which it was in RRC_CONNECTED or any cell on a frequency or frequency of RAT assigned by RRC in the state transition message. "
So  the behaviour in absence in quite clear 'reselect to the last cell' and 'OP' would be more appropriate. But anyway, not too strong opinion 
12) t320 in IdleModeMobilityControlInfo
 
Samunsung: Maybe it is better to make the need FFS. It seems possible to make the IE mandatory ?

[SKP>] OK, I will mark it FFS as well.  Making it mandatory is one possibility but then we will need to define an infinity value, I think.  Also would need some changes to the procedural text (remove “if included”).  Would need a CR for the meeting then.

Further offline discussion: agreed to make it OD – it is never stored after use.  
13) eutra-CarrierBandwidth in MobilityControlInformation
Samsung: - It seems OP should be used since we clarify this in procedure text (UL/DL

bandwidth)

[SKP>] This is where there is a slight problem of nested IEs.  Yes, the behaviour for absence of UL and DL bandwidth are captured.  And these are the only IEs in this higher IE.  But should the higher IE be OP?  The risk of marking it OP is that one might search for the string “eutra-CarrierBandwidth” in the procedural section and not find it.   May be capture something in the field description will remove any ambiguity.
14) cellforwhichtoreportCGI
Samsung:

- Seems strange to have OC (no possibility to remove), but probably ok.

Means that for a next SON-ANR request, the network has to make sure a new

correct value is configured.

[SKP>] My reasoning was that if absent, do nothing.  Yes, that would be consequence.  It will need to reconfigure it anyway for a new SON-ANR request.  I will keep it OC for. Of course if it turns out that OD works better, we could still
15) filterCoefficientRSRP in filterCoefficientRSRQ in QuantityConfigEUTRA
Samsung:

- Our assumption was that in general the 'elements' of the measurement

configuration would be completely replaced (i.e. no delta signalling), apart

from some exceptions that were agreeed e.g. measObjects, neighbour lists.

More precisely, our assumption was that:

* the quantityconfigurationxxx is replaced completely (i.e. no delta

signalling for this 'element')

* a reportConfig is replaced completely (i.e. no delta signalling for this

'element')

- If we go with this principle, the ALU125/126 should be OD, and also report

interval should be "OD". Maybe for now we should mark them as FFS ?

[SKP>] OK, I will mark them FFS.  I think that topic is outside of this review – so good to mark them FFS. 

15) ncc-Permitted in MeasObjectGERAN
- It is fine to leave FFS for now. It seems however clear that the SIB value

cannot be used since the UE does not have to receive it

[SKP>]  Yes, can’t receive it from SIB.  I think then OD or OC (don’t do anything) should be OK.  What is becoming clear (at least to me) is that OD can be also be used for some of these “do nothing” where I was previously thinking should be OC.
�This IE is used in RRC connection release where it is marked as OP (to use values in SIB when not present).  It is not clear what the intended behvaiour is here - assume it is not applicable for individual RATs?  not sure how to capture this and if OC is clear enough or if we need OP.  Mark Need FFS for now. 





